

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA AND THE
PROTECTION OF EELS**

FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA

APPLICANT

V.

REPUBLIC OF REVELS

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

THE 23RD STETSON MOOT COURT COMPETITION 2018-2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 5

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS MATTER

 A. The ICJ has consent through Treaty 13

 1. The Republic of Revels has accepted ICJ’s jurisdiction as compulsory, as evident by their ascension to the CBD 14

 B. The ICJ has consent through reciprocity 15

 C. The ICJ has consent through customary international law 16

 1. There is State Practice to show consent to ICJ Jurisdiction is warranted. ... 17

 2. *Opinio juris* is present..... 18

 II. THE ACTIONS OF THE SEA CORPORATION ARE IN VIOLATION OF TREATY LAW..... 19

 A. The actions of the Sea Corporation are in violation of the Convention on Biological diversity 19

 B. The actions of the Sea Corporation are in violation of the Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals 21

 C. The actions of the Sea Corporation are in violation of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea..... 23

 D. The actions of the Sea Corporation are in violation of various declarations including the Rio Declaration 25

 E. The actions of the Sea Corporation are in violation of the Hamilton Declaration on Collaboration for the Conservation of the Sargasso Sea 26

 III. THE ACTIONS OF THE SEA CORPORATION ARE IN VIOLATION OF

CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW27

F. The actions of the Sea Corp. are in violation of the Precautionary Principle27

G. The actions of the Sea Corp. are in violation of the Duty to Prevent Transboundary Harm 29

IV. THE ACTIONS OF THE SEA CORPORATION ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE RESPONDENT UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW 30

H. The actions of the Sea Corporation are attributable to the Respondent under Article 8 of the Draft Articles for Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts..... 31

I. The actions of the Sea Corporation are attributable to the Respondent under Article 11 of the Draft Articles for Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts..... 33

J. The actions of the Sea Corporation are attributable to the Respondent under the United Nations Convention for the Law of the Sea Concerning Flag State responsibility Draft Articles of State Responsibility 34

V. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... 36

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

- I. WHETHER THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE POSSESSES JURISDICTION OVER THE RESPONDENT;
- II. WHETHER THE ACTIONS OF THE SEA CORPORATION IN THE SARGASSO SEA ARE IN VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AND CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW; AND
- III. WHETHER THE ACTIONS OF THE SEA CORPORATION IN THE SARGASSO SEA ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

The Governments of the Federal States of Alliguna and the Republic of Revels submits this present controversy regarding the harvesting of the Sargassum Sea Seaweed, the habitat for the a Critically Endangered Species. The parties seek final resolution by the International Court of Justice (ICJ) by Special Agreement pursuant to Article 36, paragraph 1, in relation to Article 40, paragraph 1, of the Statute of this Court. Alliguna accepted the jurisdiction of this Court pursuant to Article 36(1) and various treaties, but Revels disputes the jurisdiction of the Court under this article and those treaties.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity (June 5, 1992) 1760 U.N.T.S. 79iv

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals (June. 23, 1979), 1651 U.N.T.S. 333 v

Statute of the International Court of Justice (June 26, 1945), 3 Bevans 1179, 59 Stat. 1055, T.S. No. 993 3

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea (Montego Bay, 10 Dec. 1982) 1833 U.N.T.S. 3, 21 I.L.M. 1261 (1982)..... 2

DECLARATIONS

Hamilton Declaration on Collaboration for the Conservation of the Sargasso Sea 3

Stockholm Declaration on the Environment..... 2

United Nations Rio Declaration on Environment and Development (13 June 1992), 31 I.L.M. 874 (1992) 3

CONFERENCES OF THE PARTIES

UNEP/CMS/Resolution 11.27 3

UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.27 3

JUDICIAL AND ADVISORY OPINIONS

Corfu Channel, Merits, Judgment, I.C.J. Rep. 1949 11

Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States of America), Merits, Judgment, I.C.J. Rep. 1986, p. 14 11

Legality of the Treat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. Rep. 1996 (July 8), p. 226 11

Certain Norwegian Loans, France v. Norway, Judgment, 1957 I.C.J. 9 (July 6) 11

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677, 700 (U.S. 1900)..... 11

<i>Lotus Case</i> , (1927), P.C.I.J. Series A, No. 10	11
<i>North Sea Continental Shelf (Federal Republic of Germany/Denmark; Federal Republic of Germany/Netherlands)</i> , Judgment, I.C.J. Rep. 1969 (Feb. 20), p. 3.....	11
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (United States of America v. Iran)</i> , Judgment, I.C.J. Rep. 1980 (May 24), p. 3.....	11
The Advisory Opinion on Responsibilities and obligations of States with respect to activities in the Area, dated 1 February 2011, issued by the Seabed Disputes Chamber of the ITLOS.....	11
<i>The Case of the Continental Shelf (Libya v. Malta)</i> , I.C.J. Rep. 1985.....	11
<i>N. Sea Cases</i> , 1969 I.C.J. 43.....	11
<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (Spain v. Canada)</i> , Judgment, 1998 I.C.J. Rep. 1998, p. 453.....	11
<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction (United Kingdom v. Iceland)</i> , Merits, Judgment, I.C.J. Rep. 1974 (July 25)	11
<i>Trail Smelter Arbitration (United States v. Canada)</i> , 3U.N. Rep Int’l Arb Awards 1905 (1941)	11
<i>Int’l Crim. Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia</i> , Decision on Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction, 1995. Appeals Chamber, Case No. IT-94-1-A, 35 I.L.M. 32 (1996); 58 ILM, vol. 38, No. 6 (November 1999).....	11
<i>Asylum (Interpretation Judgment 20 November 1950) (Columbia/Peru)</i> , Judgment, I.C.J. Rep. 1950 (Nov. 27), p. 395	11
<i>Fisheries case (United Kingdom v. Norway)</i> , Judgment, 18 December 1951, ICJ Reports 1951, p. 131.....	11
<i>Continental Shelf case (Tunisia v. Libyan Arab Jamahiriya)</i> , Judgment, 24 February 1982, ICJ Reports 1982, p. 74.....	11
<i>Continental Shelf case (Libyan Arab Jamahiriya v. Malta)</i> , Judgment, 3 June 1985, ICJ Reports 1985, p. 33.....	11

ILA REPORTS AND ILC DRAFT ARTICLES

International Law Commission, <i>Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries</i> , November 2001, Supplement No. 10 (A/56/10), chp.IV.E.1.2	
---	--

Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with Commentaries 2

ILA, Final Report of the Committee on the Formation of Customary (General) International Law, Statement of Principles Applicable to the Formation of General Customary International Law, Report of the Sixty-Ninth Conference, London, 2000, Principle 14, p. 734..... 2

ARTICLES AND JOURNALS

CMS, “List of Parties,” <<https://www.cbd.int/information/parties.shtml>> (last visited Nov. 11, 2018)..... 2

Dr. Monica Narang, University of Jammu, *ICJ & Peaceful Settlement of Disputes*, Journal of Asia Pacific Studies (2012) Volume 2 No 3, pg. 390 2

Stockholm Convention, “Status of ratification,” <<http://chm.pops.int/Countries/StatusofRatifications/PartiesandSignatoires/tabid/4500/Default.aspx>> (last visited Nov. 11, 2018) 2
